@, Clear Channel Outdoor

McHenry County Department of Planning & Development
RE: Digital Viewing Cone specifics- Vertical and Horizontal v6

The technological specifics of LED lighting are unique. Our signs will not contribute to the overall sky
glow for three main reasons:

1 The LED’s used in our signs have diodes focusing the emitted light into a directed beam.

2 The signs are aimed at the roadway so vehicular traffic can easily see the advertising message.

3 Horizontal Louvers manufactured as part of the sign face help to prevent upward illumination.

The first chart below is to be viewed as if the horizontal line at the bottom is the billboard face, viewed
from overhead. This displays how the illuminance continues to reduce as you get more parallel to the
sign face. Gradually reducing to nothing. If you stand right next to the sign, no light is visible. If you stand
directly beneath the sign, no light is visible on the ground immediately around you.

Light from the LED sign face is spread horizontally and vertically.

Horizontally:

patterns

Paper Very similar LED

1w

And Vertically:

Paper — 3

Side-view .
of sign

el /
7 'Reduced view angles— "
compared to paper
-Source: Nichia Specifications for Blue LED http://www.nichia.com/specification/en/product/led/NSPB346KS-E.pdf
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Myth:
Digital billboards produce large amounts of sky glow.

The Facts:
Sky glow results from the use of lighting fixtures that emit light above a horizontal plane so that it enters

the atmosphere directly. Digital billboards contain directional LEDs that prevent sky glow which may be
produced by traditional billboards.

Fluorescent and standard ‘bulb’ shaped incandescent lamps emit light in all directions. This leads to a
large portion of the light produced by the lamp escaping from the fixture in a direction that is not useful
for the intended application, specifically above the sign. Digital billboards’ directional LEDs, however,
prevent excess light spillage in unintended locations. Additionally, louvers on these signs assist in

controlling the light output by shielding any light directed upward.

DAKTRONICS
Daktronics specs a 70-degree vertical and a 140-degree horizontal viewing angle for their displays.

WATCHFIRE
Yesco specs a 70-degree vertical and a 140-degree horizontal viewing angle for their displays.

FORMETCO
Yesco specs a 60-degree vertical and a 140-degree horizontal viewing angle for their displays.

MEDIA RESOURCES
Yesco specs a 70-degree vertical and a 140-degree horizontal viewing angle for their displays

YESCO

Yesco specs a 49-degree vertical and a 120-degree horizontal viewing angle for their displays.

Light from the LED sign face is spread horizontally and vertically. This is also demonstrated by side view
drawings showing how the louvers decrease sky glow.

Close up of LED module horizontal louvers:

Clear Channel Outdoor
4000 South Morgan St Chicago, IL 60609-2581
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) UPPER VIEWING ANGLE

——— 11°

. \gsc LOWER VIEWING ANGLE

\C y

-Source Yesco
The illuminance of the area around the sign is not uniform. The illuminance is greatest in the area that is

directly perpendicular to the sign, and gradually tapers off to nothing as you become more directly
parallel to the sign. This result is because a LED sign is not a uniform light source, but rather it focuses
the light in specific directions. For this reason, the brightest point is directly perpendicular to the sign,
and gradually fades out as you move outside the viewing cone of the sign.

During daylight conditions, the illuminance area reaches as far as 250 feet from the sign at 0 degrees
from center. During nighttime conditions, the illuminance area reaches a maximum of 100 feet from the
sign at 0 degrees from center. This scenario contemplates signs at ground level. These distances will
decrease further when you factor in that the bottom of the sign face is 33 feet in the air. Just as the
horizontal viewing angle affects how much area the sign illuminates, the vertical height of the sign also

affects how much area the sign illuminates.

Clear Channel Outdoor
4000 South Morgan St Chicago, IL 60609-2581
Call 773.843.2020 / Visit ClearChannelOutdoor.com / Follow @CCOutdoor



'@, Clear Channel Outdoor

McHenry County Department of Planning & Development

RE: Digital impact on Ambient Light

There are 3 necessary components to ensure a digital billboard will never be too bright for conditions.

1 An ambient light sensor installed on the sign structure.
2 Dimming software
3 Maximum brightness limits incorporating a footcandle standard.

The ambient light level of a CCO digital billboard will not vary significantly from that of a traditional
billboard display. (In many cases it will be less.) We will set the light levels to be appropriate for the

surroundings.

We utilize a photocell on all our digital billboards so that the display will easily be seen by motorists under
changing light conditions. Sophisticated dimming software constantly changes the brightness of the
display in response to changing ambient lighting conditions. This insures a CCO digital billboard will

never be too bright for conditions.

The range of brightness varies greatly between daytime and nighttime conditions. In bright daylight, the
unit must have higher intensity in order to be seen. During darkness conditions, the brightness can be set

low and still be easily seen by motorists.
Lighting Standards — Measurements:

The industry recommended criteria follow the lighting standards established by the llluminating
Engineering Society of North America (IESNA). All OAAA member companies are already operating their

digital signs according to these lighting criteria.

Recommended regulatory criteria:
Lighting levels will not increase by more than 0.3-foot candles (over ambient levels) as measured using a

foot candle meter at a pre-set distance.

Each display must have a light sensing device that will adjust the brightness as ambient light conditions

change.
Pre-set distances to measure the foot candles impact vary with the expected viewing distances of each

size sign. Measurements should be taken as close to perpendicular to the face as practical.
Measurement distance criteria:

Nominal Distance to
Face Size measure from
12’ x 24’ 150

10'6 x 36’ 200’

14’ x 48’ 250'

20’ x 60’ 350’

Each display will have a light sensing device that will adjust the brightness as ambient light conditions
change. We can set the photometrics from the manufacturer to consistently meet the above target day or

night.
Clear Channel Outdoor

4000 South Morgan St  Chicago, IL 60609-2581
Call 773.843.2020 / Visit ClearChannelOutdoor.com / Follow @CCOutdoor



PRODUCT SPECS

!

Specification
Weight (Based on 12 X 24) Poster

Panel Size
Pixel Matrix

Power Supply
Resolution

Module Count
; Service

Brightness Guarantee

Web Camera

Warranty Coverage

Formetco Standard Poster Unit

3,000 LBS

10" 6" X 24" 175"

200 Hx 460 W
5.19 ANPS
16MM
230
Rear/Front Service

7500 NITS Shipped (Up to 10,000 NITS
capable)
Included Mobotix M2é

10-Year all Components, 1-Year covered
labor

Formetco LCLW Poster Unit
1,400 LBS
10" 67 X 22" 3"
*192H x 408 W
4.52 AMPS
16.6MM
136
Rear/Front Service

7500 NITS Shipped (Up to 10,000 NITS
capabile)
Included Mobotix M2é

10-Year components, *7-Year Modules, 1-
Year covered labor
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MISC DOCUMENTS

R0O011551

NG IN SE1/4/ MEMO: 1/2 INT PER
NT PER DQC 2006R0011551
05R0010739 & 2005R0010738

47.9 from right-of-way -->

Lighting levels will not increase by
more than 0.3 foot candles (over
ambient levels) as measured using a
foot candle meter at a pre-set
distance, in accordance with State
and Federal regulations and as set
forth by the Outdoor Advertising
Association of America (OAAA).
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 2079A576-8B54-455F-8E82-56C6A013B12F5
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7264 W Benton Dr, Frankfort, IL 60423 ' I /I 6

(815) 595-VOSS (8677)

IC FIRM NO 184-0088006

LOCATION: RT 20 95 962’ WO BURMA ST
MARENGO, IL

BUILDING CODE: 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
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PER ASCE 1-1©
RISK CATEGORY | PW = 23 PSF
SEISMIC: S5 = 0128 4 S = 0.0%9 4
Sps = 0120 Sp, = 0.09%

5C =D, 8DC = B, CS = ©2.239, v = CS* = o.5oK

DESCRIPTION:  ADD 2 DIGITAL FACES TO EXISTING

“mmi”!nm,, BILLBORD STRUCTURE
&‘%«Q,P.T.S{ﬁ (’f/ 2
Fo” e

4 %% EX 12X24.5, CM, 1©' NOM v, 42' OAH
SEIFRANKTVOSS:SE  PROP: 1©.5'%22.33', CM, 1©' NOM Vv, 42" OAH
z3% inE

+ 081-006514 -

Z 0E><P 11/39/2{, s §
Oy S GO REMOVE FRONT CATWALKS, ADD NEW
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% REMOVE EX FACES AND STRINGERS
31124 ADD NEW STRINGERLESS FACES WEIGHING
— UP TO |gso#
fw/, %» 3/1/2024
LOADS ARE NOT INCREASED BY 5% ON

EXISTING TORSION PIPE, COLUMN, OR FDN
REINFORCE TORSION PIPE TO MEET NEW
This drawing has been digitally signed CODE

and sealed by Frank Voss on the date
adjacent to the seal.

Printed copies of this document are
not considered signed and sealed,
and the signature must be verified
on any electronic copies.
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Load Comparison of alterations to existing billboard structure

2003 International Building Code
2015 International Building Code
2015 Existing Building Code

Building Code assumed at time of original construction:
Current Building Code for new structures:
Existing Building Code:

Comparison using Code for New Structures as basis

2015 IBC Loading
Existing Proposed Proposed
1LED % increase 2LED % increase

Overall height 42 42 42

Sign height (H) 12 12 12

Sign width {W) 24.5 24.5 24.5

Apron + extra 0.75 0.75 0.75

Flag 0 0 0

Offset (incl. face wt.) 0.2865821 0.47 0.27

Head weight 7.27 9.39 9.90

Natural frequency (f) 1.403 1.254 1.224

Gust effect factor (G, Gf) 0.850 0.850 0.850

Wind pressure {pw) 23.0 23.0 23.0

Column 1 Fy 42 42 42

Column 11C 0.906 0.921 1.62% 0.917 1.19%
Torsion Fy 35 35 35

Torsion IC 3.203 3.320 3.68% 3.302 3.10%
Foundation Depth 19.0 19.0 19.0

Foundation IC 0.704 0.710 0.88% 0.707 0.52%

Loads are not increased by 5% by this alteration, therefore need not upgrade to meet new code for new structures
Provide reinforcement to torsion pipe due to large existing and future overstress
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Overall Data Sheet
Location: Rt 20 SS 950' WO Burma St, Marengo, IL

Building Code: 2015 International Building Code
Wind Code: ASCE 7-10
Wind Speed (V): 105 mph 3 Second Gust ASIF = 1
Wind Exposure: C s
Wind Importance (l,):  1.00 : =

Max Overall Height:  42.0 ft — Lo},
Sign Height (H): 12.0 ft : Y, % — L PRICH
Sign Width (W): 24,5 ft R ' * I
Apron plus extra: .75 ft

Flag (CL face
to CL column) .0 ft
Offset (CL torsion pipe S
to CL Column) .0 ft "

Superstructure Layout

Cantilever (L1) 4.25ft

Upright Spacing (L2) 16.0 ft a FLAN vitw
Point width (Point) 3.0 ft -
Vee width (Vee) 11.0 ft SN - f
Upright (Upright)  30.0in I ‘ H o
Number of Uprights 2 Ll ©
Spreader  11.25 ft - ﬁ
Torsion Pipe 11.25 ft < 9 ks W
Catwalk location (Cat) 3.75 ft ‘ ES ’ | o o
Top Stringer (Top) 75 ft e I a =
Bot Stringer (Bot) 25 ft - T @
Number of stringers 3 (i‘: n 9 "
Stringer Spacing - A
(Spacing) 5.5 ft e 1
Lat br spacing 11.0 ft S H
Various Other Data - i T
Wall Thickness factor 0.93 l S e
Poff Multiplier 1

Xbracing locations
Bay1
X
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Seismic Design Criteria

Building Code: 2015 International Building Code
Subsection: 1603.1.5 - Earthquake Design Data
ASCE Std: ASCE 7-10
1. Seismic importance Factor: k= 1.00
Risk Category (Table 1604.5); |

2. Mapped Spectral Response accelerations (From USGS Website):

Lat: 422517 Ss 0128 g
Long: -88.6920 S, 0.058 g
3. Site Class: D

4. Spectral Response Coefficients:

Sps 0.136 fv 2.400 24
Spi 0.093 fa 1.600 1.6
5. Seismic Design Category: B
Sbs Soc A
Sb1 Soc B

6. Basic Seismic Force Resisting System:
Non-Building Structures Not Similar to Buildings - Signs and Billboards

7. Design Base Shear: V=Cg*W= 0.50 Kips Wind Governs over Seismic

8. Seismic Response Coefficient, Cs= 0.039
9. Reponse Madification Factor (ASCE 7-10, Table 15.4-2)
R= 3

Note: Using R = 3 to avoid detailing requirements of AISC Seismic Provisions

10. Analysis Procedure Used: Equivalent Lateral Force Method
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Seismic Design Calculations
Building Code: 2015 International Building Code
Subsection: 1603.1.5 - Earthquake Design Data
Site Coefficients, Fa, Fv
Site Coefficient, Fa 1.6 (interpolated from Table 11.4-1 in ASCE 7) 1.6
Site Coefficient, Fv 2.4 (interpolated from Table 11.4-2 in ASCE 7) 24
Natural Period of Structure
Ts 0.684 sec in 12 sec
Approximate Period, T, 0.330 sec
Upper Limit Coefficient, C, 1.700 (interpolated from Table 12.8-1 in ASCE 7)
Maximim period, T,ax 0.561 sec
T actual 0.800|sec (from analysis, computer or by hand) T= 0.800 sec

Calculation of Seismic Response Coefficient

Cs = Sps/ (1) =
need not exceed Spg / (T (R/,))=
Cs min =

If $420.69, Cq min = 0.8 S4/(%)) = N/A

0.0453 Equation 12.8-2
0.0388 Equation 12.8-3
0.03 Equation 15.4-1
Equation 15.4-2

l Governing C, = 0.0388|
Seismic W
Appx Head Weight = 10 kips
Appx Column Weight = 3 kips
| W= 13 kips |

T<=15Ts
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Wind Design Data
Building Code: 2015 International Building Code
Wind Code: ASCE 7-10
Wind Speed (V): 105 mph 3 Second Gust Vasp 81 mph
Wind Exposure: C
Wind Importance (l): 1
Max Overall Height:  42.0 ft
Coefficients Load Cases to check
Load Case 1: Wind load applied at centroid of Sign area
Kz 1.054355 G 0.85 Load Case 2: Wind load at 0.2*Sign Width from Centroid of Sign area
Kzt 1 Cf 1.780153 Figure 29.4-1, Footnote 3
Kd 0.85 ) 1 Load Case 3: Case C Computed elsewhere
LF 0.6
gs = 25,29 psf
pw = 22.96 psf
o pw = 23.0 psf
Therefore, use 22.96 psf for design This is factored (0.6 * WL)
with 1.00 ASIF (Allowable Stress Increase Factor)

(Ultimate pw = 38.3 psf)
Wind applied to computer model with torsion pipe along global X axis:

Wind Pressure perpendicular to sign Face

Sign face angle from Global X-Axis: 9.4 degrees
pz 22.7 psf
px 3.7 psf

Wind pressure, 60% perpendicular, 30% transverse (used sometimes to size crossbracing)
pz 14.7 psf
px 9.0 psf
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ASCE 7-05/ASCE 7-10/ASCE 7-16/ASCE 7-22 Wind Pressure Calculations
V, mph 105
OAH, ft 42
Exp C
Kz 1.054355
Kzt 1
ortance Fai 1
1.00
Kd 0.85
G 0.85
Cf 1.780153 s/h 0.303571 0.303571 0.303571
® 1 Bfs 1.921569 1.921569 1.921569
LF 0.6 Cf 1.780153
q 25,2944 Cf(rounded to nearest 1 1.8
Design | 22.96424
Pressure | 22,96424
Supporting Tables and Calculations
Table 6-2 - Terrain Exposure Constants
Exposure ) a bhat |alphabar| bbar c £ (f) | epsbar | zmin (ft)
B 7 1200 | 0.142857 0.84 0.25 0.45 0.3 320 0.333333 30
C 9.5 900 0.105263 1 0.153846 0.65 0.2 500 0.2 15
D 11.5 700 0.086957 1.07 0.111111 0.8 0.15 650 0.125 7
7
Cf, Case A and Case B
Clearance Aspect Ratio, B/s
Ratio, s/h |<0.05 0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 4 5 10 20 30{>45
1 1.8 1.7 1.65 1.55 1.45 1.4 1.35 1.35 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3
0.9 1.85 1.75 1.7 1.6 1.65 1.5 1.45 1.45 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4
0.7 1.9 1.85 1.75 1.7 1.65 1.8 1.6 1.55 1.55 1.65 1.55 1.55
0.5 1.95 1.85 1.8 1.75 1.75 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.75
0.3 1.95 1.9 1.85 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.85 1.85 1.85
0.2 1.95 1.9 1.85 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.85 1.9 1.9 1.95
<.16 1.95 1.9 1.85 1.85 1.8 1.8 1.85 1.85 1.85 1.9 1.9 1.95
Cf, Case C
Aspect Ratio, B/s
Region 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10]{Region 13]>45
Otos 2.25 2.6 2.9 3.1 3.3 34 3.55 3.65 3.75 Otos 4 4.3
s to2s 1.5 1.7 1.9 2 2.15 2.25 2.3 2.35 245 s to2s 2.6 2.55
2s to 3s 1.15 1.3 1.45 1.55 1.65 1.7 1.7 1.85] 2sto3s 2 1.95
3s to 10s 1.1 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 0.95] 3stods 1.5 1.85)
4s to 5s 1.35 1.85
Case C wind pressures Case Bvs Case C 5s to 10s 0.9 1.1
Region Cf pw Prax Piotal Ecc Factor >10s 0.56 0.55
Otos 0.000 0.00 B 3835 psf 7.17 kips 0.2
sto2s 0.000 0.00 C 0.00 psf 0.00 kips #VALUE!
2510 3s 0.000 0.00 Case B Governs Case B Governs Design Ecc
3sto10s  0.000 0.00 #DIV/O! 0.2
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Detailed Deadload Takeoff

Side 1

Face

Stringers

Clips

Uprights
Hangrail/lat brace
Front CW ledgers
Ledger Clips

Front CW stringers
Front CW grating
Apron

Rear CW stringers
Rear CW grating
Point Walkaround
Vee Walkaround
Handrails

Lights

Side 2
Face
Stringers
Clips
Uprights
Hangrail/lat brace
Front CW ledgers
Ledger Clips
Front CW stringers
Front CW grating
Apron
Rear CW stringers
Rear CW grating
Point Walkaround
Vee Walkaround
Handrails
Lights

Common
Upper Spreaders
End Plates
Lower Spreaders
End Plates
Moonbeams
Torsion Pipe
Ladders
X-bracing
Bolts
Safety system
Head Plate
Connection Beams
Box Plates
Gussets1
Gussets2
Misc

Total Weight

Number Load

8
5.8
6.6

9
4.9
6.7
4.9
5.8

3

3
5.8

3
130
91

8
50

o—\—xg—xmcoohoommo—\

Number Load

3
5.8
6.6

9
4.9
6.7
4.9
5.8

3

3
5.8

3
130
91

8
50

2 NO 2N BENONW-—

BN =
(&3]

Number Load

4.9
16
6.8
16

74.2

1.5
200
50
41
16.0
204
0.14
0.21
1000

2~ OO ONOOWapPh 2200, NAN

9444

Total Weight without faces 6686

USTURAL
EN@INEERING,

7264 W Benton Dr, Frankfort, IL. 60423

Area/Length
234.465
24.5
0.75
12.75
24.5
5.70
0.42
34.17
87.2
6.125
41,5
74.8
1
1
15.9
1

Area/Length
294
24.5
0.33

12.75
24.5
5.70
0.42
3417
87.2
6.125
27.5
46.8
1
1
15.9
1

Area/l.ength
4.01
0.33
4.01
1.50
0.00

18
12.75
18.67

1

1
9.50
3.08
3.19

99
102.19
1

CLIENT

CLEAR CHANNEL

VOSS NO.

Jos

25-017-500

25-2757

DATE

2/8/2024

FV

Total Loc.
1876 3.50
0 2.66
10 2,66
230 2.25
0 2.25
0 5.34
8 2.25
0 5.34
0 5.34
0 2.25
481 0.00
224 0.00
65 3.50
91 7.50
127 0.00
0 8.34
3112
Total Loc.
882 3.50
426 2.66
13 2.66
230 2.25
0 2.25
76 5.34
8 2.25
396 5.34
262 5.34
0 2.25
319 1.00
140 1.00
65 3.50
91 7.50
127 1.00
50 8.34
3086
Total Loc.
72 0.00
6 0.00
128 0.00
41 0.00
0 0.00
1335 0.00
102 0.00
112 0.00
200 0.00
150 0.00
0 0.00
99 0.00
0 0.00
0 0.00
0 0.00
1000 0.00
3246
Net Moment (abs)
Net Offset

One Heavy Face

Mom.
6.6
0.0
0.0
0.5
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.2
0.7
0.0
0.0

8.0

Mom.
3.1
1.1
0.0
0.5
0.0
0.4
0.0
2.1
14
0.0
0.3
0.1
0.2
0.7
0.1
0.4

10.6

Mom.
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

2.586021
0.274897

slle
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Detailed Deadload Takeoff Two Heavy Faces
Side 1
Number Load  Area/Length  Total Loc. Mom.
Face 1 8 234.465 1876 3.50 6.6
Stringers 0 5.8 24,5 0 2.66 0.0
Clips 2 6.6 0.75 10 2.66 0.0
Uprights 2 9 12.75 230 2,25 0.5
Hangrail/lat brace 0 49 245 0 225 0.0
Front CW ledgers 0 6.7 5.70 0 5.34 0.0
Ledger Clips 4 4.9 0.42 8 2.25 0.0
Front CW stringers 0 58 34.17 0 5.34 0.0
Front CW grating 0 3 87.2 0 5.34 0.0
Apron 0 3 6.125 0 2,25 0.0
Rear CW stringers 2 5.8 415 481 0.00 0.0
Rear CW grating 1 3 74.8 224 0.00 0.0
Point Walkaround 0.5 130 1 65 3.50 0.2
Vee Walkaround 1 91 1 91 7.50 0.7
Handrails 1 8 15.9 127 0.00 0.0
Lights 0 50 1 0 8.34 0.0
3112 8.0
Side 2 Number Load  Area/Length  Total Loc. Mom.
Face 1 8 234.465 1876 3.50 6.6
Stringers 0 5.8 245 0 2.66 0.0
Clips 2 6.6 0.75 10 2.66 0.0
Uprights 2 9 12.75 230 2.25 0.5
Hangrail/lat brace 0 4.9 245 0 2.25 0.0
Front CW ledgers 0 6.7 5.70 0 5.34 0.0
Ledger Clips 4 4.9 0.42 8 2,25 0.0
Front CW stringers 0 5.8 3417 0 5.34 0.0
Front CW grating 0 3 87.2 0 5.34 0.0
Apron 0 3 6.125 0 2,25 0.0
Rear CW stringers 2 5.8 275 319 1.00 0.3
Rear CW grating 1 3 46.8 140 1.00 0.1
Point Walkaround 0.5 130 1 65 3.50 0.2
Vee Walkaround 1 91 1 91 7.50 0.7
Handrails 1 8 15.9 127 1.00 0.1
Lights 0 50 1 0 8.34 0.0
2866 8.6
Common Number Load  ArealLength  Total Loc. Mom,
Upper Spreaders 2 9 4.01 72 0.00 0.0
End Plates 4 4.9 0.33 6 0.00 0.0
Lower Spreaders 2 16 4.01 128 0.00 0.0
End Plates 4 6.8 1.50 41 0.00 0.0
Moonbeams 0 16 0.00 0 0.00 0.0
Torsion Pipe 1 74,2 18 1335 0.00 0.0
Ladders 1 8 12.75 102 0.00 0.0
X-bracing 4 1.5 18.67 112 0.00 0.0
Bolts 1 200 1 200 0.00 0.0
Safety system 2 50 1 100 0.00 0.0
Head Plate 0 41 9.50 0 0.00 0.0
Connection Beams 2 16.0 3.08 99 0.00 0.0
Box Plates 0 204 3.19 0 0.00 0.0
Gussets1 0 0.14 99 0 0.00 0.0
Gussets2 0 0.21 102.19 0 0.00 0.0
Misc 1 1000 1 1000 0.00 0.0
31986
Total Weight 9173 Net Moment (abs) 0.588693
Total Weight without faces 5422 Net Offset 0.064173

9/le
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- - P
Torsion Pipe ¥y .-
/l\ -
2 X o -
Pr -0.019 kips (axial)
Mrx 32.607 ft-kips (torsion] L _ ' &
Mry 40.608 ft-kips (WL) L Tl
Mrz 39.505 ft-kips (DL) - — . \J
Mres 56.65381 ft-kips | 17 -~
Vres 8.161312 kips LC 5
IC Gov. 2.891914 Member M42
Pipe Properties Section 1
E Fy Diameter Ins. Diam. Wall thick- tesr D/t rad. of gyr. Weight
(ksi) (ksi) D (in) D, (in) ness t (in) (in) r (in) (Ib/ft)
29000 35 [ 8625  ~| 02608 r°-322 v| 0.29946 28.80 295 2858
Area I S z J C Bending )
A (in’ (ksi) (in® in® in) in’)  Compact? anla
(In ) I ) (I ) ( (l Y : COmpact?
7.83 68.0 15.8 20.8 135.9 31.5 Compact Compact
A, bending 58.00 A, bending 256.86
Ap axial - A, axial 91.14
Axial Checks
Length ;
Feff frorT\ above (for Length of this Total Length 'teff K Klir Fe (ksi)
above (in) ) (f) pipe (ft) (ft) (in)
2.95 0 9.00 ft 9 2.94541483 2.1 77.0010384 48.273032
Q. 1.67
Flexural buckling Limit State Q=1.0
Q=Qa ??
Fot -35 ksi Ft -20.958084 ksi P.JQ, = -164.1545 kips
Flexure
Qp 1.67 D/t max 372.857143
Applicable Limit States: Yielding,
Yielding "Fb" = 27.620665 ksi (= Fy/Qb*Z/C) M,/ = 36.267801 ft-kips
Local Buckling "Fb" =

Torsion and Shear

Shear yielding and shear buckling
Q, 1.67
Fe/Qy, ="FV" =
Torsion

Qq 1.67
Fe/Qp = "Fvy" =
Identity Checks

H2
Pr/Pc

12.5748503 V. =V, /Q,

12.5748503 T, = T,/Qr

0.000116 Use H2-1 Axial Tension

IC = 1.5662213

DON'T USE 8.6" diam  x 0.322" thick,

49.24634 kips
PROVIDE REINFORCEMENT

SEE NEXT PAGES
33.023 ft-kips

H3:
Tr/Tc 0.98740276 Use checks Below
IC = 2.89191442

Fy = 35 ksi
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Steel Channel Reinforcement of Pipes

Pipe Properties

Diameter slin -~ A 7.83 in? ! 135.9 in®
tnom S 392in | 68.0 in* C 31.5 in®
tdes 0.299 in s 15.8in° A

E 29000 ksi Fy 42 ksi D/t

Ap bending 48.33 A, bending 214.05 A, axial - A axial

Bending Compact? - Compact Axial Compact? Compact

Channel Properties

_MC8X22.8

A 6.7 in d 8 in tw 0.427 in
Ix 63.8 in’ bf 3.5 in tf 0.525 in
ly 7.01 in X 1.01 in

Circular Segment properties at intersection of channel

C 8 in Ochanne, 2.38 rad

d 1.61in h 2.70in

ox 2.73 in Acegment  13.39308 in’

Properties of Channel with respect to pipe

Cehannelx 4,10 in (max distance of CG)

Loads acting on Pipe

Pr -0.019 Kips (axial)

Mrx 32.607 ft-kips (torsion)

Mry 40.608 ft-kips

Mrz 39.505 ft-kips

Mres 56.65381 ft-kips Oljoads 0.772 rad (from y-axis)

Vres 8.161312 Kips 44.21 degrees (from y-axis)

Fuli Composite Action
Pipe Allowables

Fa -20.96 ksi Fb 27.62 ksi
Pc -445 Kips Ve 133 kips
Mc 90 Tt-Kips T/TC 0.708

[Cho tors 0.632
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7264 W Benton Dr, Frankfort, IL 60423

Channel Locat;ion Worksheet

Symmetrical Channel Locations

Neutral axis is located at the center of the pipe
Number of channels
Locations of channels with respect to local pipe axes:

CLEAR CHANNEL

CLIENT
vossno.___22-017-506

08 29-27%57

DATE 2/8/2024  ene_ EV

Description: 2 channelsonz
r £ radius to centroid of channel

(815) 595-VOSS (8677)

0 = Angle from y-axis to centroid, rad

Channel r 4] Achanne! Y Z loy loZ loyz
1 4.10 1.57 6.7 0.00 4,10 7.0 63.8 0.0
2 4.10 4,71 6.7 0.00 -4.10 7.0 63.8 0.0

Centroid of combined shape

y' 0.00 in

z' 0.00 in

Properties of combined shape with respect to local pipe axes and centroid of combined shape

A 21.23 in’ I2¢s 196 in* Ao 73.4 in”

Izyce 0in’

‘ lye 307 in*
Locations of channels with respect@
Channel r 6 channel y z Ly lpz loyz

1 4.10 2.34 6.7 -2.86 2.94 34.6 36.2 28.4
2 4.10 5.48 6.7 2.86 -2.94 34.6 36.2 284
Centroid of combined shape
y' 0.00 in
z' 0.00 in
Properties of combined shape with respect to local pipe axes and centroid of combined shape
A 21.23 in’ Izco 250 in’ Ao 73.4 in°
2y 56 in* Ve 253 in*
Finding maximum distances from Mres axis
Channel Otop Obot ytop ztop ybot zbot
1 3.53 1.154662 -6.43153 0.874732 -0.697335 6.453174
2 6.67 4.296254 6.43153 -0.874732 0.697335 -6.453174

Section Properties of Combined Shape

Sy 39.2 in® Sz

38.86217 in° ,

ladd

Zeff
Jeff
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Channel Welding Worksheet

CLEAR CHANNEL

22-07-99¢

i CLIENT
STJR bTiJ “““““ }-\L VOSS NO.
ENGINEERING, PLLE oo 25-3757

7264 W Benton Dr, Frankfort, IL. 60423

(815) 595-VOSS (8677) !

8.625" x .322" with 2 - MC8X22.8 Channels

Loads due to bending

Q 19.7 in® Fhet 253 in*
Vies 8.16 kips Uy 0.64 k/in total
‘ each weld: dp 0.321k/in each weld

Loads due to torsion

Miors 32.61 ft-kips o] 2.67 |k/in each weld
A, 73.35 ijn?
Total loads on intermittant welds: Oiwot|] 2.98 k/in total
Weld size| : in fillet
Weld spacing

Length req'd

s 146707

End Welds:

Use 0.3125" welds, 5.25" long, 8" o.c.

DATE __ZZ&ZZ024 ENG. FV

Use 3 W
Syrrce wEee GienG
Borrwe Soop [HScrwE

Ere Weeds

72/ oL [Borrom

- %
Miors 57 ft-kips %A OlC Coms
T Max 52.9 kips/channel o 2.67 k/in each weld -
Weld size
Weld Length
Weld size req'd| 0.291046/in long 0.93 Accept

Use 0.3125" Fillet welds, 16" long at each end
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McHenry County Hc H

Department of Planning & Development

2200 North Seminary Ave. MCHENRY CUUNTY IL
Woodstock, IL 60098

plandev@mchenrycountyil.qov

815.334.4560

Panel 542

September 21, 2023

Nataliya Govdyak

Real Estate Representative
Clear Channel Outdoor

4000 South Morgan St
Chicago, IL 60609-2581

RE: P.I.N.# 11-31-200-009
Dear Ms. Govdyak,

In response to your inquiries:

1) That the above-described land parcel is currently located within the unincorporated limits of
McHenry County.

Yes, the parcel identified above is within the unincorporated limits of McHenry County.
2) The current County zoning classification of the above-described land parcel.

The parcel identified above is currently zoned I-2, Heavy Industrial District.

Sincerely,

Unna 3Cuaténmn

Anna B. Kurtzman, Senior Planner
Planning & Zoning Department
Office: 815-334-4560 | Direct: 815-334-4215 | ABKurtzman@mchenrycountyil.gov

MCHENRY Co.

ILLINOIS




MEHENRY C
I LLINOIS ... .

KEY INFO - Please Review

OUNTY

You can pay by electronic check, debit card, or credit card up until midnight on November 16, 2023, Cash or check payments can still be made in our office IN PERSON
until 5pm November 17 at 2100 N. Seminary Avenue, Woodstock. Office hours are 7:30am to 5pm.

>roperty Information

arcel Number
11-31-200-009

1x Year
2022 (Payable 2023) w7

ile Status
None

‘operty Class
0021 - Farmland

2t Taxable Value
8,711

whnship
MARENGO TWP

rgal Description

Site Address
W GRANT HWY
MARENGO, IL 60152

Tax Code
11002 -

Tax Rate
7.443842

Acres
30.1600

Owner Name & Address
UNION OPERATING CO LLC
N9451 ISLAND DR
MUKWONAGO, WI, 53149

Tax Status
Taxable

Total Tax
$648.44

Mailing Address

Tax Bill

DOC 2006R0011552 & 2006R0011551 PT W 200A E1/2 /EX PT LYING IN SE1/4/ MEMO: 1/2 INT PER DOC 2006R0011552 & 1/2 INT PER DOC 2006R0011551 MEMO:

DIVISION DOCS 2005R0010739 & 2005R0010738

\ssessments

Level
DOR Equalized
Department of Revenue

Board of Review Equalized

Board of Review

S/A Equalized
Supervisor of Assessments
Township Assessor

Prior Year Equalized

Homesite Dwelling

0

0

0

0

Farm Land
8,711
8,711
8,711
8,711
8,711
8,711
7,544

7,544

Farm Building Mineral

0

0

0

0

Total
8,711
8,711
8,711
8,711
8,711
8,71
7,544

7,544

\ere are 8 levels of nents in an

ar is complete when the DOR Equalized line appears at the top of the list shown above.

ment year, The assessed value is not final for the year until all levels of asessment are complete, The assessment

3illing
Drainage
Installment Date Due Tax Billed Penalty Billed  Cost Billed Billed Total Billed Amount Paid Date Paid Total Unpaid
1 06/12/2023 $324.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $324.22 $324.22 6/5/2023 $0.00
2 09/12/2023 $324.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $324.22 $324,22 6/5/2023 $0.00
Total $648.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $648.44 $648.44 $0.00

Vo Drainage / Special District Information




“armland

Land Type Acres EAV
CROPLAND 30.1600 8,711
Totals 30.1600 8,711
ick to open Farmland Details
\o Forfeiture Information
2arcel Genealogy
Relationship Parcel Number Action Year Change Effective Year Completed
Parent Parcel 1131400002 N 2005 Yes
2arcel Owner Information
Name Tax Bill Address
UNION OPERATING CO LLC Y N9451 ISLAND DR MUKWONAGO, WI, 53149
Redemption
Year Certificate Type Date Sold Sale Status Status Date Penalty Date
2018 20180-0624 Tax Sale 10/28/2019 Redeemed 6/19/2020
Vo Sales History Information
2ayment History
Tax Year Total Billed Total Paid Amount Unpaid
2022 $648.44 $648.44 $0.00
2021 $582.34 $582.34 $0.00
2020 $517.66 $517.66 $0.00

Show 15 More




District Tax Rate Extension

SCHOOL DIST 165 2779388 $242.11
SCHOOL DIST 154 2.104921 $183.36
MCHENRY COUNTY 0.698158 $60.83
MARENGO FIRE DIST 0.361398 $31.48
MARENGO RESCUE SQUAD 0.347726 $30.29
MARENGO TWP RD & BR 0.316962 $27.61
COLLEGE DISTRICT 528 MCC 0.306028 $26.66
MCHENRY CO CONSV 0.212478 $18.51
MARENGO-UNION LIBRARY 0.158665 $13.82
MARENGO TOWNSHIP 0.158118 $13.77
TOTAL 7.443842 $648.44

@ SCHOOL DIST 165
@ SCHOOL DIST 154

@ MCHENRY COUNTY
® MARENGO FIRE DIST
@ MARENGO RESCUE
SQUAD
® MARENGO TWP RD...
® COLLEGE DISTRIC...
® MCHENRY CO CON...
@® MARENGO-UNION...
® MARENGO TOWNS...

\o Violations

\o Permits




